

Case No. 19-15979

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

ESSENTIAL ACCESS HEALTH, INC.; and MELISSA MARSHALL, M.D.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States  
Department of Health and Human Services; and UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,  
Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
No. 3:19-cv-01195-EMC  
Hon. Edward M. Chen

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF AND PETITION FOR HEARING  
EN BANC OF APPELLEES ESSENTIAL ACCESS HEALTH,  
INC. AND MELISSA MARSHALL, M.D.**

---

MICHELLE S. YBARRA, #260697  
JUSTINA SESSIONS, #270914  
SOPHIE HOOD, #295881  
SARAH SALOMON, #308770  
KEKER, VAN NEST & PETERS LLP  
633 Battery Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111-1809

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees  
ESSENTIAL ACCESS HEALTH, INC.  
and MELISSA MARSHALL, M.D.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	2
I. INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35 STATEMENT .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	7
III. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	7
IV. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND THE CASE .....	9
A. The Title X Program.....	9
B. Plaintiffs Essential Access Health and Dr. Melissa Marshall.....	11
C. Pregnancy and Abortion Counseling.....	12
D. The Final Rule.....	13
E. The Preliminary Injunction .....	19
F. Appellate Proceedings .....	22
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	24
VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	27
VII. ARGUMENT .....	30
A. The Court should hear this appeal en banc .....	30
1. En banc review is warranted because the motions panel supplanted the merits panel’s role as decisionmaker .....	30
2. En banc review is warranted because the stay order saddles the merits panel with two intra-Circuit splits.....	32
a. The stay order creates a conflict in Circuit precedent regarding the	

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
balance-of-harms inquiry .....	32
b. The stay order creates a conflict in Circuit precedent regarding the deference owed to the government’s “predictive judgment” on harm.....	36
3. En banc review is warranted because the Final Rule imperils the reproductive healthcare of millions of low-income patients who rely on Title X.....	39
B. The district court’s findings of irreparable harm are not clearly erroneous .....	42
C. The district court correctly found that the balance of harms and public interest tip sharply in Plaintiffs’ favor.....	47
D. Plaintiffs raised serious questions as to whether the Final Rule is contrary to law .....	50
1. The Final Rule violates the ACA.....	51
2. The Final Rule violates the Health and Human Services Appropriations Act .....	58
E. Plaintiffs raised serious questions as to whether the Final Rule is arbitrary and capricious .....	63
1. Physical Separation.....	64
2. Counseling and Referral Restrictions .....	68
3. “APP” and “Medically Approved” Requirements.....	69
F. The injunction is not overbroad.....	71
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	71

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	73
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	74
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	75

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	26, 29, 31
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Pena</i> 865 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	50
<i>Asarco, Inc. v. U.S. Env't'l Prot. Agency</i> , 616 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	28
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 526 F.3d 770 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	66
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003) .....	54
<i>California v. Azar</i> , — F.3d —, 2019 WL 2529259 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	29, 45, 46
<i>Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	47
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 .....	63
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972) .....	60
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	65, 69
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 129 (2000) .....	54

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Coleman</i> , 518 F.2d 323 (9th Cir. 1975).....	32
<i>Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City &amp; Cty. Of San Francisco</i> , 512 F.3d 112 (9th Cir. 2008).....	48
<i>Herb Reed Enters., LLC v. Fla. Entm’t Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2013).....	5, 33
<i>Hunt v. Nat’l Broad. Co. Inc.</i> , 872 F.2d 289 (9th Cir. 1989).....	42
<i>Innovation Law Lab v. McAleenan</i> , 924 F.3d 503 (9th Cir. 2019).....	31
<i>International Rehabilitative Sciences Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 688 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2012).....	65
<i>Lair v. Bullock</i> , 697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012).....	31
<i>Lair v. Bullock</i> , 798 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2015).....	31
<i>Leiva-Perez v. Holder</i> , 640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>Lockyer v. Mirant Corp.</i> , 398 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. F.C.C.</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	62
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	34
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	65, 69, 70

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	65
<i>Nat’l Parks &amp; Conservation Ass’n v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 606 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	57
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 422 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Association of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007) .....	55
<i>Native Ecosystems Counsel v. Dombeck</i> , 304 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	58
<i>Nevitt v. United States</i> , 828 F.2d 1405 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	28
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	30, 31
<i>Oregon v. Azar</i> , No. 6:19-CV-00317-MC, 2019 WL 1897475 (D. Or. Apr. 29, 2019) .....	22
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	40
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross &amp; Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976) .....	55
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	34, 49
<i>Republic of the Philippines v. Marcos</i> , 862 F.2d 1355 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	50, 51



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Rodriguez v. Robbins</i> , 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	35, 49
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sierra Club v. Pruitt</i> , 293 F. Supp. 3d 1050,1061 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	57
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 671 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	64
<i>Sierra Forest Legacy v. Rey</i> , 670 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (E.D. Cal. 2009) .....	37
<i>Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman</i> , 646 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sorenson Commc'ns Inc. v. FCC</i> , 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	66
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	48
<i>Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley</i> , 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	28
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 340 F. Supp. 3d 579 (N.D. Tex. 2018) .....	51
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 352 F. Supp. 3d 665 (N.D. Tex. 2018) .....	51
<i>Trout Unlimited v. Lohn</i> , 559 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	36, 66
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	56

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Houser</i> , 804 F.2d 565 (9th Cir. 1986).....	31
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 593 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2010).....	35
<i>Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013).....	43, 45, 46
<i>Washington v. Azar</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 1119 (2019) .....	22
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	37
<i>Whittaker Corp. v. Execuair Corp.</i> , 953 F. 2d 510 (9th Cir. 1992).....	49
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 20 (2008).....	29, 33, 38, 39
<i>Zepeda v. U.S. I.N.S.</i> , 753 F.2d 719.....	28
 <b>Federal Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. §§ 702-706.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 254c-6(a)(1).....	60, 61, 62
42 U.S.C. § 300.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 300a-4 .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 300a-5 .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 300a-6 .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
42 U.S.C. § 3000(a) .....	53
42 U.S.C. § 18114.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 18114(3), (4).....	52
42 U.S.C. § 18114, A.....	51
Pub. L. No. 115-245, 132 Stat. 2981, 3070-3071 (2018).....	19
Pub. L. No. 115–245, Div. B, Title II, 132 Stat. 2981, 3070– 71 (2018) .....	12
 <b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a).....	1, 27
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(1) .....	5
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2) .....	6
 <b>Regulations</b>	
42 C.F.R. § 59.5 (2000) .....	12
42 C.F.R. § 59.5(a)(1) (2000).....	13, 18
42 CFR § 59.2.....	15
42 CFR § 59.2.....	18
42 CFR § 59.3.....	22
42 CFR § 59.5(5)(i) (2000) .....	12
42 CFR § 59.5(a)(5).....	15, 16
42 CFR § 59.5(a)(13).....	22
42 CFR § 59.8 (1988) .....	14, 57, 64, 68

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
42 CFR § 59.9.....	14
42 CFR § 59.13.....	16
42 CFR § 59.14.....	12, 17
42 CFR § 59.14(a) .....	15, 16
42 CFR § 59.14(b)(1) .....	15, 59
42 CFR § 59.14(b)(1)(ii), (c)(2) .....	16
42 CFR § 59.14(b)(2) .....	17
42 CFR § 59.14(c)(2) .....	16
42 CFR § 59.15.....	17
42 CFR § 59.15(a)-(d).....	17
42 CFR § 59.16.....	16
42 CFR § 59.16(a)(1) .....	17
42 CFR § 59.16(b)(1) .....	17
42 CFR § 59.17(b)(1)(iv) .....	19
58 Fed. Reg. 7455.....	14
65 Fed. Reg. at 41275–76 .....	14
65 Fed. Reg. 41281, 41282 (July 3, 2000) .....	13
84 Fed. Reg. 7714, 7761-62 .....	59
84. Fed. Reg. at 7716 .....	58
84 Fed. Reg. at 7733 .....	62
84 Fed. Reg. at 7747 .....	60

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/remarks-president-trump-susan-b-anthony-list-11th-annual-campaign-life-gala/">https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/remarks-president-trump-susan-b-anthony-list-11th-annual-campaign-life-gala/</a> .....	15
HHS Appropriations Act. ER 33 .....	51
Report: 2017 National Summary A-33 (Aug. 2018) (hereafter, “2017 FPAR”), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.hhs.gov/opa/sites/default/files/title-x-fpar-2017-national-summary.pdf">https://www.hhs.gov/opa/sites/default/files/title-x-fpar-2017-national-summary.pdf</a> .....	10
